MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 17.

Снар. 17.

Resolve in favor of Joshua Haskell, and A. S. Perkins and Company.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state Remuneration to Joshua Haskell, and A. S. Perkins and Company, the sum of timber. one hundred dollars for remuneration for loss sustained by the seizure of their timber by the state.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 18.

Resolve making an appropriation for the building of a bridge over the Mattawamkeag river, in the plantation of Bancroft.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized Bridge, aid in to expend the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars to aid in of. the construction of a bridge across the Mattawamkeag river in the plantation of Bancroft; provided, the inhabitants and pro- Proviso. prietors interested cause a good and substantial bridge to be built across said river to the acceptance of the land agent.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of Alexander G. Turner.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Alexan- Pension. der G. Turner the sum of four dollars per month for one year, for damages received while doing military duty.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Wil- Pension. liam W. Quimby, on account of injuries received while in the service of the state, the sum of three dollars per month for three years.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]